

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JN CONTEMPORARY ART LLC,

PLAINTIFF,

-AGAINST-

PHILLIPS AUCTIONEERS LLC,

DEFENDANT.

CASE No.: 1:20-cv-04370-DLC

**PHILLIPS AUCTIONEERS LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP

Luke Nikas
Maaren A. Shah
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
lukenikas@quinnemanuel.com
maarensah@quinnemanuel.com

Attorneys for Phillips Auctioneers LLC

Dated: August 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND.....4

I. THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENTS.....4

II. PHILLIPS POSTPONES THE SPRING NEW YORK AUCTION AS A RESULT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND TERMINATES THE STINGEL AGREEMENT6

ARGUMENT7

I. PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED8

 A. The Complaint Does Not State A Claim For Breach Of The Basquiat Agreement.....8

 B. The Complaint Does Not State A Claim For Breach Of The Stingel Agreement.....10

 1. The Stingel Agreement clearly designates the Spring New York Evening Auction as the exclusive venue of sale.....12

 2. COVID-19 is a “natural disaster” within the meaning of Paragraph 12(a)14

 3. The Complaint does not adequately allege pretext, which is also irrelevant16

 4. Phillips was not required to obtain plaintiff’s consent.....19

 C. Performance Of The Contracts Is Excused Under The Doctrine Of Impossibility20

II. THE IMPLIED COVENANT CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED AS DUPLICATIVE21

III. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL OR WAIVER22

IV. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>19 Recordings Ltd. v. Sony Music Entm't</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	9, 11
<i>415 Fifth Ave. Co. v. Finn</i> , 146 F.2d 592 (2d Cir. 1944)	27
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	8, 14
<i>ARI & Co. v. Regent Int'l Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Allied-Gen. Nuclear Servs.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 350 (1st Dep't 1990)	21
<i>Badgley v. Varelas</i> , 729 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1984)	4, 18
<i>Baron Leasing Corp. v. Raphael</i> , 103 A.D.3d 763 (2d Dep't 2013).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Mills</i> , 104 Va. Cir. 350 (Cir. Ct. Madison Cty. 2020)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Vila</i> , 104 Va. Cir. 389 (Cir. Ct. Fairfax Cty. 2020).....	18
<i>Condit v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2017 WL 4685546 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2017).....	10
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 137 (2017)	18
<i>Constellation Energy Servs. of New York, Inc. v. New Water St. Corp.</i> , 46 N.Y.S.3d 25 (1st Dep't 2017).....	17

Cruden v. Bank of New York,
957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992) 24

Eternity Global Master Fund, Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co.,
375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004) 9

Fesseha v. TD Waterhouse Inv’r Servs., Inc.,
761 N.Y.S.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 2003) 25

Few Spirits, LLC v. UB Distribs.,
2020 WL 532521 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 03, 2020) 9, 12

Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf,
227 A.2d 872 (Pa. 2020) 2, 18

Goddard v. Ishikawajima-Harima Heavy Indus. Co.,
29 A.D.2d 754 (1st Dep’t 1968), *aff’d*, 24 N.Y.2d 842 (1969) 23

Gravier Prods., Inc. v. Amazon Content Servs.,
2019 WL 3456633 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2019) 24

Greenwood v. Koven,
880 F. Supp. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 28, 29

Greenfield v. Scriva,
841 N.Y.S.2d 218 (Dist. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2007) 25

Gruppo, Levey & Co. v. ICOM Info. & Commc’ns, Inc.,
2003 WL 21511943 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2003) 9

Harriscom Svenska, AB v. Harris Corp.,
3 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 1993) 21

Int’l Paper Co. v. Rockefeller,
146 N.Y.S. 371 (3d Dep’t 1914) 21

Ixe Banco, S.A. v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.,
2008 WL 650403 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2008) 27

Jon-T Chemicals, Inc. v. Freeport Chem. Co.,
704 F.2d 1412 (5th Cir. 1983) 21

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Freyberg,
171 F. Supp. 3d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 26, 27

Kalyanaram v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors at New York Inst. of Tech., Inc.,
742 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014) 5

Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Markets, Inc.,
70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987) 17

L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC,
647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011) 9

Leisure Time Travel, Inc. v. Villa Roma Resort and Conference Center, Inc.,
52 N.Y.S.3d 621 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. 2017) 23

LeRoy v. Sayers,
635 N.Y.S.2d 217 (1st Dep’t 1995) 23

Lilly v. City of New York,
934 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2019) 10

Madison Ave. Leasehold, LLC v. Madison Bentley Assocs. LLC,
30 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2006) 14

Marc Jancou Fine Art Ltd. v. Sotheby’s, Inc.,
967 N.Y.S.2d 649 (1st Dep’t 2013) 28

Mariah Re Ltd. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 5, 9, 11

MBIA Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s,
33 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 2, 8, 14, 20

MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Merrill Lynch,
916 N.Y.S.2d 54 (1st Dep’t 2011) 24

Metpath Inc. v. Birmingham Fire Ins. Co. of Pennsylvania,
86 A.D.2d 407 (1st Dep’t 1982) 19, 23

Mickle v. Christie’s, Inc.,
207 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 29

Moyer v. City of Little Falls,
510 N.Y.S.2d 813 (Sup. Ct. Herkimer Cty. 1986) 24

N. Shore Bottling Co. v. C. Schmidt & Sons, Inc.,
22 N.Y.2d 171 (1968) 12

Nemko, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.,
163 B.R. 927 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994) 13

Nunez v. Cuomo,
2012 WL 3241260 (E.D.N.Y Aug. 7, 2012) 7

Pearce v. Manhattan Ensemble Theater, Inc.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 12

Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.,
411 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2005) 9

Radiosurgery New York L.L.C. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.,
859 N.Y.S.2d 906 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cty. 2008) 23

Randolph Equities, LLC v. Carbon Capital, Inc.,
648 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 27

Reale v. Sotheby’s, Inc.,
718 N.Y.S.2d 37 (1st Dep’t 2000)..... 28

Ross Univ. Sch. of Med., Ltd. v. Brooklyn-Queens Health Care,
2012 WL 6091570 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2012) 19

Rowe v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.,
46 N.Y.2d 62 (1978) 16, 25

In re Seracare Life Scis. Secs. Litig.,
2008 WL 11508499 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2008) 7

Solid 21, Inc. v. Richemont N. Am.,
2020 WL 3050970 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2020) 16

Spanski Enters., Inc. v. Telewizja Polska S.A.,
2019 WL 6498257 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2019) 16, 22

SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co., Ltd. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC,
467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006) 9

Tendler v. Lazar,
141 A.D.2d 717, 529 N.Y.S.2d 583 (2d Dep’t 1988)..... 27

Toyomenka Pac. Petroleum, Inc. v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.,
771 F. Supp. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 27

Twersky v. Yeshiva Univ.,
993 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), *aff’d*, 579 F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 26

Unisys Corp. v. Hercules Inc.,
638 N.Y.S.2d 461 (1st Dep’t 1996)..... 10

United Water New Rochelle, Inc. v. City of New York,
687 N.Y.S.2d 576 (Sup. Ct. West Cty. 1999)..... 19

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.,
 1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004) 15

Virginia Power Energy Mktg., Inc. v. Apache Corp.,
 297 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. App. 2009)..... 21

Zornoza v. Terraform Glob., Inc.,
 419 F. Supp. 3d 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 5

Rules / Statutes

42 U.S.C. 5121 *et seq.*..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 5122(2) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 8

N.Y. Exec. Law § 20..... 17

N.Y. Exec. Law § 20(2)(b) 17

N.Y. Exec. Law § 28(1) 17

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster English Dictionary,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/postpone>..... 20

Oxford Lexico English Dictionary,
<https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/postpone>..... 20

Defendant Phillips Auctioneers LLC submits this Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Second Amended Complaint ("SAC") (Dkt. 59) under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
